RESOLUTION 09-12

TO APPROVE RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE MAYOR FOR DISTRIBUTION OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT (CDBG) FUNDING UNDER THE AMERICAN RECOVERY AND REINVESTMENT ACT OF 2009

WHEREAS, the City of Bloomington, Indiana, is eligible for Community Development

Block Grant (CDBG) funding under the American Recovery and

Reinvestment Act of 2009 in the amount of \$224,578 for what are known as

CDBG-R funds; and

WHEREAS. the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009 is designed to

> stimulate the economy through measures that, among other things, modernize the Nation's infrastructure, jump start American energy independence, expand high-quality educational opportunities, preserve and improve access to affordable health care, provide middle-class tax relief, and protect those in

greatest need; and

WHEREAS, HUD strongly urges grantees to use CDBG-R funds for hard development

> costs associated with infrastructure activities that provide basic services to residents or activities that promote energy efficiency and conservation through

rehabilitation or retrofitting of existing buildings; and

WHEREAS. this resolution and the proposed use of funds reflects programs recommended

> by the Mayor and are consistent with the requirements outlined in the Notice of Program Requirements for Community Development Block Grant Program

Funding Under the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009

[Docket No. FR-5309-N-01];

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, MONROE COUNTY, INDIANA, THAT:

SECTION I: The Community Development Block Grant Recovery Act project be approved as follows:

Country Club Drive

Right-of-way Acquisition		\$45,000
Sanitary sewer construction	•	\$100,000
Sidepath construction (CDBG-R portion only)		\$68,350
Administration		\$11,228
Total		\$224,578

SECTION II. This resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage by the Common Council and approval by the Mayor.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Common Council of the City of Bloomington, Monroe County, Indiana, upon this 20th day of 2009

> ANDY RUFF Bloomington Common Council

REGINA MOORE, Clerk

City of Bloomington

SYNOPIS

The City of Bloomington is eligible for a Community Development Block Grant funding under the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009 in the amount of \$224,578 from the Department of Housing and Urban Development. This resolution outlines project recommendations by the Mayor that meet the requirements of this program and, in particular, allocates the funds for a sanitary sewer project on Country Club Drive in conjunction with the installation of sidepath.

inent of House informations by informations by informations by information with the installation on junction with the installation of the conformation of the conforma